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I, SARAH E. KAMMAN, hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the State of V/ashington that the following is true and correct:

I am the Vice President and General Counsel for Pacific Power &,Light Company

(Pacific Power or Company), a division of PacifiCorp. I have personal knowledge of the

matters set forth in this Declaration and, as to matters that call for an opinion, state my

opinion on information and belief based on my professional experience.

The purpose of this declaration is to support the Company's response to Staff s

Motion for Leave to File Supplemental Testimony and Exhibits (Motion). I provide a

factual summary of the discovery process in this case to refute StafPs claim that the

Company withheld Bridger Coal Company (BCC) mine plans related to the Company's

decision to invest in Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) systems at Units 3 and 4 of the

Jim Bridger plant. I demonstrate that the Company provided correct and complete

responses to Staff s data requests.

Staff s Receipt of the January 2013 Mine Plan.

Staff s first data request relating to BCC mine plans was Staff s Data Request

No. 11 (WUTC 1l), which was issued on January 6,2016. In that request, Staff refened
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to page 20, lines 14-21, of the direct testimony of Mr. Rick T. Link, which described the

Company's updated SCR analysis based on the September 2013 Official Forward Price

Curve (OFPC).r Staff then asked:

['W]hen the Company considered the impact of the 2013
offrcial forward price curve (OFPC) for natural gas on its
analysis of selective catalytic reduction (SCR) at Bridger,
were the increased costs for Bridger's coal supply that were
identified in the Bridger Coal Company's (BCC) 2013
Mine Plan also considered? If so, please provide
documentation of how the increased coal costs were
included and their impact on the analysis.

On January 20,2016, the Company responded to WUTC 11 as follows:

The coal costs listed in Confidential Exhibit RTL-3C
incorporated the cost increases reported in Bridger Coal
Company's (BCC) 2013 Mine Plan. There were no
significant increases between then and the time of the
September 2013 official forward price curve (OFPC).

The Company's response states that what the Company described as the "2013 Mine

Plan" was incorporated into the coal costs that were used in the Company's SCR analysis

(l.e., Exhibit RTL-3C). The SCR analysis in this case was prepared in early 2013, using

the January 2013 mine plan.2

Staff next issued Staff Data Request No. 99 (V/UTC 99) on January 27,2016.3

V/UTC 99 referenced the Bridger SCRs and requested the "Jim Bridger Mine's 2013

Mine Plan, as well as forward-looking costs for the mine's output that were identified in

I Twitchell, Exh. No. JBT-13.
2 The Company's decision-making documentation for the Bridger SCRs, affached to Staff s testimony as

Exhibit No. JBT- I 0C, explains that the SCR analysis reflected coal costs updated in early 20 I 3. Twitchell,
Exh. JBT-10C 22.
3 WUTC 99 is attached to the Declaration of Jeremy B. Twitchell that was filed on April25,2016.
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I

thatplan."a Based on Staff s reference to the SCRs, the Company reasonably concluded

that Staff was requesting a copy of the January 2013 mine plan used in the SCR analysis.s

On February 70,2016, the Company provided its response to WUTC 99, which

indicated that the *2013 Mine Plan" had been produced in response to Sierra Club Data

Request No. 1 .8(a) (Sierra Club 1.8(a)), which was originally provided to Staff on

January 20,2016. Sierra Club 1.8(a) requested the work papers supporting Exhibit RTL-

5C, which reflects the BCC mine capital costs the Company used in its SCR analysis.6

The Excel files to which Staff was directed were entitled "BCC Production-Operating

Cost Schedules (2 unit)" and "BCC Production-Operating Cost Schedules (4 unit)." The

full text of the request and response of Sierra Club 1.8 is included here as Attachment 1.

Although the electronic files provided in response to Sierra Club 1.8(a) do not

state in their title that they are the January 2013 mine plan, there is evidence within the

files indicating that they were prepared in January 2013. For example, the forward-

looking coal costs included in the file called "BCC Production-Operating Cost Schedules

(4 unit)" begin in January 2013 and are described as "projected" amounts.T In addition,

the source data within the file indicates that it was prepared on January I 8, 201 3 .8 Sierra

Club witness Jeremy I. Fisher also identified the response to Siena Club 1.8(a) as the

source of the January 2013 mine plan in his work papers, served on March 18,2016.

4 Id.
s Ralston, Exh. No. DR-CT 2:14-17 (stating that the SCR analysis relied on the January 201 3 long-term
fuel plan).
6 Link, Exh. No. RTL-lCT 8:2-4.
7 See Attachment 2, which is a redacted screen shot of a sample of the plan that Mr. Twitchell understood
to be the October 2013 mine plan.
8 For example, the cell P34 in tab "CY Yrs I -3" is linked to another Excel file identified as

"V:\Fuels\GENERAL\lRP\CPCN 1-18-2013\Two DL Rev\Two DL\Opt 2B\OPEX-CAPEXU2O12 LOM
Mine Plan Sumstat - Opt 2B.xlsx]CYl2tol5 SURFACE'!P34" A similar source is identified for numerous
other inputs to the plan.
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Staffls Receipt of the October 2013 Mine Plan.

The Company provided Staff with the October 2013 mine plan on January 27,

2076, in its supplemental response to Sierra Club Data Request No. 1.6 (Siema Club 1.6-

1't Supplemental). Sierra Club had originally requested copies of testimony and work

papers filed by Cindy Crane in the 2014Utah rate case. On January 20,2016,the

Company provided Ms. Crane's Utah testimony. Ms. Crane's Utah testimony refuted the

argument made by Sierra Club in that case that the October 2013 mine plan indicated

higher coal costs than were included in the SCR analysis.e Her testimony described the

October 2013 mine plan and made clear that it was unrelated to the SCR analysis. The

testimony also specifically indicated that the October 2013 mine plan was included

Ms. Crane's work papers.l0 Following clarification from Sierra Club, onJanuary 27,

2016, the Company provided supporting work papers for Ms. Crane's Utah testimony.

The responses to Sierra Club Data Request No. 1.6 and Sierra Club 1.6-1't Supplemental

are included as Attachment 3.

Within the work papers provided in response to Siera Club 1.6-1't Supplemental

is an electronic folder entitled "BCC Budget 10-4-2013." Within that folder was single

folder called "OPEX-CAPEX," and within that folder were a number of Excel

spreadsheets. The file that contained the October 2013 mine plan was the first document

in the folder and was entitled "01 OpsCostSchedule." Included as Attachment 4 to this

Declaration is a screen shot showing how the mine plan could be located within the

response.

e A redacted version of Ms. Crane's June2014 Utah testimony is included in the record in this case as an

exhibit to Sierra Club witness Jeremey I. Fisher's response testimony. See Fisher, Exh. No. JIF-8.
ro Fisher, Exh. No. JIF-8 3:66-4:71.
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12 The October 2013 mine plan was also provided to Staff as part of Dr. Fisher's

work papers, which were served on March 18,2016. The work papers included an Excel

file entitled "Synapse Adjustment l-October 2013 Coal Plan 03172016-CONF." The

October 2013 mine plan was included in this work paper under a tab entitled "UT GRC

Oct20l3 BCC OPEX." The October 2013 mine plan was included as part of Dr. Fisher's

work papers because he relied on that plan as support for his owrt proposed adjustment to

the Company's SCR analysis.

Staff was again provided the October 2013 mine plan on Saturday, April 16,

2016, when counsel for Pacific Power electronically forwarded Dr. Fisher's work papers

to Staffls counsel. On Friday, April 15,2016, Staff counsel Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski

emailed Katherine McDowell asking that Pacific Power update its response to WUTC 99

by providing a copy of the October 2013 mine plan to Staff.r l In the email, Staff

explained that it assumed that the mine plan provided in response to WUTC 99 was the

October 2013 mine plan, i.e., the "plan that Pacific Power witness Cindy Crane referred

to [in the2014 rate case] as 'the most recent BCC mine plan, which was hnalized in

October 2013.'-12 On Saturday, April l6,20l6,the Company responded to Stafls email,

explaining how the Company had correctly responded to WUTC 99, identifying where

Staff could find the October 2013 mine plan in data responses and work papers, and

attaching Dr. Fisher's work papers and an explanation of where the October 2013 mine

plan could be found within Dr. Fisher's work papers.l3

rr The full email exchange is included as Attachment 5
12 Attachment 5.
t3 Id.
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Three days later, on April 19, Staffls counsel responded and indicated that, "Staff

has reviewed fthe Company's] explanation and determined that we now have a complete

response to the data request. We much appleciate your prompt attention to this matter."14

Staff did not raise this issue again with the Company until Monday, April25,

when Staff informed the Company that it would be f,rling its Motion. Staff informed the

Company of its intent to file the Motion at3:30 p.m. that day by email, and did not ask

the Cornpany for its position on the Motion or otherwise seek to confer. '' Staff f,tled th"

Motion approximately 90 minutes later.l6

upon receipt of the motion on April 25,2016, counsel for Pacific power

immediately requested a copy of the testimony from Staff, stating that the Company

could not evaluate and respond to the Motion without this information. Pacific Power

also asked Staff how voluminous its proposed testimony would be; Staff could not

provide this information to Pacific Power. On Tuesday, April 26, Staff informed Pacific

Power it did not plan to provide a copy of the testimony to Pacific Power before the

Commission ruled on the Motion.lT

Executed this 27th day of Apr|l,2076, at Portland, Oregon.

E. Kamman

to Id.
f 5 Attachment 6 at 1
t6 ld. at2-3.
t' ld.2.
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UF.-152253 / Pacifrc Power & Light Company
January 20,2016
Sierra Club 1't Set Data Request l-8

Sierra Club Data Request 1-8

Refer to Exhibit RTL-5C ("Jim Bridger Coal Cornpany Mine Capital Costs

Million$ Inclusive of AFUDC").

(a) Provide a fully functional copy of the work papers that generate the mine
capital costs for 4-unit and 2-unit operation, with formulae ar-rd links intact

(b) Provide annual Jim Bridger Coal Company mine capital costs incurred
between 2008 and the present day, by year.

(c) For any year between 2008 and the present day where coal tnine capital costs

were in excess of $25 million, identify the docket or proceeding before the

Washington Utilities and Transpoftation Commission where the company
sought recovery fbr capital expenses incurred, and identify the witness or
witnesses who enumerated and/or clefended such costs.

(d) Provide the unredacted testimony of witnesses fbr all of the dockets identified
in (c), above.

(e) For any year between 2008 and the present day where coal mine capital costs

were in excess of $25 millior-r, iclentify due diligence and econonic
assessments performed by the company to suppott such investments.

(f) Provide documentation and assessments identified in (e), above.

Response to Sierra Club Data Request 1-8

(a) Please refer to Confidential Attachment Sierra Club 1.8-1.

(b) Please refer to the confidential Bridger Coal Company (BCC) capital costs in
the table below:

(c) Capital expenditures at BCC (PacifiCorp two-thirds share) exceeded the $25

million threshold only in 2009. These costs were presented in the Company's
2008 general rate case (Docket UE-080220) and 2009 general rate case

(Docket UE-090205). Mr. R. Bryce Dalley was the revenue requirement
witness in both of these cases.

                                      Attachment 1 - Page 1 of 2



UE-152253 / Pacifrc Power & Light Company
January 20,2016
Sierra Club l't Set Data Request l-8

(d) Please refer to Attachment Sierra Club 1.8-2.

(e) Capital expenditures (PacifiCorp two-thirds share) exceeded the $25 million
threshold only in 2009. Please refer to Confidential Attachment Siena Club

1.8 -2, which identifies eacl-r capital project and the associated

costs/expenditures in 2009. The attachment identifies 124 proiects. In
accordance with Company practice, economic assessments are prepared for
projects in excess of $l million. Six capital items (representing 49 percent of
total capital spending in 2009) meet this threshold. Please refer to

Confidential Attachment Sierra Club 1.8-3 for the economic analyses or

capital authorization documents supporting the capital expenditures for these

six projects.

(f¡ Please refer to Confidential Attachment Sierra Club L8-3 for the economic

analyses or capital authorization documents supporting the capital

expenditures for the six projects identified in the Company's response to

subpart (e) above.

Confidential information is provided subject to the terms and conditions of the

protective order in this proceeding.

PREPARER: ChuckMoulton

SPONSOR: To be determined
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UE-152253 lPaciftc Power &.Light Company
January 20,2016
Sierra Club ls Set Data Request 1-6

Sierra Club Data Request 1-6

Provide unredacted copies of Cindy Crane's testimony and work papers in Utah
Docket 13-035-184 ("In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power
for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for
Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service
Regulations").

Response to Sierra Club Data Request 1-6

The Company objects to this request as not reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence. V/ithout waiving this objection, the Company
responds as follows:

Please refer to Confidential Attachment Sierra Club 1.6, which provides
unredacted copies of Cindy Crane's Direct Testimony and Rebuttal Testimony in
Docket 13-035-184. Work papers were not filed with Cindy Crane's testimony in
the above referenced docket.

PREPARER: N/A

SPONSOR: N/A
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UE-152253 lPaciftc Power &,Light Company
January 27,2016
Sierra Club I't Set Data Request 1-6 - 1't Supplemental

Sierra Club Data Request 1-6

Provide unredacted copies of Cindy Crane's testimony and work papers in Utah
Docket 13-035-184 ("In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power
for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for
Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service
Regulations").

Sierra Club Data Request 1-6 - l't Supplemental

On January 26,2016, Sierra Club clarified its request for work papers,

specifically requesting copies of the files submitted as filing requirement R.746-
700-23.c.8.f in Utah Docket 13-035-184. Siena Club further clarified that the
response can be limited to files that include information related to the Jim Bridger
plant or mine.

l't Supplemental Response to Sierra Club Data Request l,-6

The Company continues to object to this request on the basis that it requests
information related to time periods and a jurisdiction not relevant to this
proceeding and, therefore, is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. Without waiving this objection the Company provides the
following supplemental response :

Please refer to Confidential Attachment Sierua Club 1.6 I't Supplemental for a
copy of files submitted as filing requirementP..T46-700-23.c.8.f in Utah Docket
13-035-184 related to the Jim Bridger plant or mine.

Confidential information is provided subject to the terms and conditions of the
protective order in this proceeding.

PREPARER: N/A

SPONSOR: N/A
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ach$ernC
lubl6lS

S
U

P
pC

O
N

F
 r C

8.f C
onf r 

tsC
C

B
r¡dget1S

'4-¡013 Þ
 O

P
Ð

{-C
A

P
Ð

(

n 
N

ew
folder

Õ

ffi01 O
psC

ostS
chedules

ffi02S
urnS

tat

H
03 Labor- 

S
U

R
F

S
o+

 tauo" uo

S
 05 E

xplosives 
m

?4-2037

ffi05 E
xplosives

S
oo cc D

srãir- suR
F

807 
F

lÉ
Ë

r C
C

 D
etail- S

U
R

F

S
08 O

ps S
upplies- U

G

ffioe ou- ua

S
tO

 t'rtaint- U
e

ffirr os- sunr
S

rzos- ue

ffi13 O
ther E

xp- U
c

ffit+
 nepr E

xp ltY
P

ffirs lw
cyctes

ffiiO
 

C
C

 f+
æ

 - U
G

 (surf) C
onveyox-C

oal 
H

andting

@
fZ

 C
rp D

evC
alc R

E
l/l

S
18 H

ealthcare-C
ost-A

nalysis 5-27-11

S
eO

fZ
-eO

ff 
O

P
T

IO
N

 3 S
U

M
 - S

urf¡ce M
aint. P

arts

ffiZ
0t+

 B
udget C

apital ffinal - ug)

S
æ

iA
 füper LO

M
 W

orkheets (finat)

ffiZ
O

fC
 €apu LoM

 W
orkheets

S
 

B
C

C
 A

ssum
ptions

ffiaLs oata

S
C

arlson U
G

 D
ata 4-2-13(2û14 budget)

S
C

arkon 
U

G
 D

ata 9-5-13

$C
oal Q

ualþ R
oyaþ 10-2013

S
C

oalQ
ualþ 

R
oyalìtie

ffi C
oal Q

uality R
oyalty 9-2013

S
 C

oat R
oyalty-S

urf U
ncovered 

10-3-11

S
C

ontractor F
inal C

losure D
B

ffi O
A

e F
inal C

tm
ure C

ontractor

ffi E
scalation R

ates 4-25-13

S
] 

E
sca lation R

ates 9-19-13

ffi F
uel P

rice and Inds F
cst M

aster S
ept

S
 F

uel P
rice and Inds F

cst M
aster4-17-13

S
 H

ighw
all R

eduction B
lasting Y

ards

ffi H
istorical W

ater thru C
larifier

S
M

ìd colum
bia C

S
scnperC

ost 
per B

C
Y

S
U

e O
pS

upp C
om

parison

ffi U
G

 R
oof S

upport P
ricÍng 2-2013

S
 

U
G

 R
oof S

upport P
ricing A

u9f.3-F
eb14

O
fflìne status: O

nline

O
ffline availabilify 

N
ot available

S
eorch O

F
E

X
-C

A
F

E
X

p

Attachment 4 - Page 1 of 1



Katherine McDowell

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Cameron- Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC) <jcameron@utc.wa.gov>

Tuesday, April 19, 2016 1L:01" AM
Katherine McDowell
Matthew McVee; Casey, Chris (UTC)

RE: UE-1-52253 - Supplementing response to UTC Staff Data Request No. 99 - Pacific

Power response with confidential workpaper

Good morning, Katherine,
Staff has reviewed your explanation and determined that we now have a complete response to the data request. We

much appreciate your prompt attention to this matter.
Regards,

Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski
Assistant Attorney General
Wash. State Attorney General's Office, UTC Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
Tel.: (360) 664-1186
Fax: (360) 586-5522

Overnight deliveries only:
1400 S. Evergreen Pk. Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128

From: Cameron-Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC)

Sent: Monday, April t8,2Ot6 4:L4 PM

To:'Katherine McDowell' <katherine@m rg-law.com>
Cc: Matthew McVee <matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com>; Casey, Chris (UTC)<ccasey@utc.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: UE-152253 - Supplementing response to UTC Staff Data Request No. 99 - Pacific Power response with
confidential workpa per

Thank you very much for this detailed explanation. We have provided it to Staff for further review.
Regards,

Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski
Assistant Attorney General
Wash. State Attorney General's Office, UTC Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
Tet.: (360) 664-1186
Fax (360) 586-5522

Overnight deliveries only:
1400 S. Evergreen Pk. Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128

From: Katherine McDowell [mailto :katherine@ mrg-law.com]
Sent: Saturday, April 16,2016'1,:47 PM

To: Cameron-Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC)<jcameron@utc.wa. >; Casey, Chris (UTC) <ççASg1@U!çJUA,gov>

                                      Attachment 5 - Page 1 of 3



Cc: Matthew McVee <matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com>
Subject: RE: UE-152253 - Supplement¡ng response to UTC Staff Data Request No. 99 - Pacific Power response with
confidential workpa per

Jennifer, thanks for your email. The Company is committed to providing all of the data Staff needs to review the
Company's filing. ln this case, we can confirm that the Company's response to WUTC 99 is correct and complete and
explain where Staff can locate the October 2013 mine plan in the discovery and workpapers in this case.

The subject of WUTC 99 was "Bridger Selective Catalytic Reduction." The request asked for "Jim Bridger Mine's 2013
Mine Plan, as well as forward-looking costs for the mine's output that were identified in that plan." The Company
reasonably construed this request as asking for the mine plan that supported the Company's SCR analysis in this case,
the January 201-3 mine plan. ln its response, the Company referenced Síerra Club L.8(a), where the Company produced
the January 201-3 mine plan on January 20,20L6. As background, Sierra Club l.S(a) asked for support for the 4-unit and
2-unitcapitalcostsinRTL-SC,whichisapartoftheSCRanalysis. SierraClubl".8(a)'slanguagemakesclearthatthe
Company was providing the mine plan used in the SCR analysis (i.e. the January 2013 mine plan, not a mine plan
produced later in 2013).

WUTC 99 d¡d not ask the Company for the October 2013 mine plan referenced in Cindy Crane's rate case testimony in
docket UE-L4O762. Had Staff made this request, the Company would have referred Staffto Sierra Club supplemental
response L.6(a), where the Company produced the October 2013 mine plan (which was also used in the Company's20'1.4
Utah rate case) on January 27,2016. See Exh. No. JIF-ICT 16 at footnote 42.

ln addition to this data request response, Staff can locate the October 2013 mine plan in the workpapers served in this
case. Dr. Fisher included the October 2013 mine plan provided in Sierra Club 1.6 (a) in his confidential workpapers,
served March 18,20'J.6. I have attached the relevant confidential workpaper; please see tab UT GRC Oct 2013 BCC

OPEX.

I hope this explanation fully responds to your request regarding WUTC 99. lf not, please contact me immediately so we
can provide any additional information Staff requires.

Best regards, Katherine

Katherine McDowell
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PG
4{9 SW llth Ave, Suite 4OO

Portland, OR 97205

Direct¡ (5O3) 595-3924
Gefl: (5O3r 423-7272
katheri ne@m rg-law.com

From: Ca meron-Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC) [mailto:icameron @utc.wa.gov]
Sent: Friday, April L5,20L6 4:19 PM

To: Katherine McDowell <katherine@mrg-law.com>; Matthew McVee <matthew.mcvee@pa >

Cc: Casey, Chris (UTC) <ccasev@utc.wa.gov>

Subject: Re: UE-152253 - Supplementing response to UTC Staff Data Request No. 99

Dear Ms. McDowelland Mr. McVee,

ln keeping with WAC 480-07-405, Staff asks that Pacific Power please supplement its response to UTC Staff Data Request
No. 99 immediately. WAC 480-07-405, subsection 8, provides that "Ip]arties must immediately supplement any
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response to a data request, record requisition, or bench request upon learning that the prior response was incorrect or
incomplete when made or upon learning that a response, correct and complete when made, is no longer correct or
complete."

ln UTC Staff Data Request No. 99, Staff requested that Pacific Power "provide the Jim Bridger Mine's 20L3 Mine Plan, as
well as forward-looking costs for the mine's output that were identified in that plan." Staff understood that the mine
plan provided was the plan that Pacific Power witness Cindy Crane referred to as "the most recent BCC mine plan, which
was finalized in October2OL3," in hertestimony in the UE-14O762general rate case. See Docket UE-140762, Exh. No.
CAC-ICT 7:5-7.

On rebuttal, Pacific Power witness Dana Ralston explained "that BCC developed two mine plans in 20L3, one in January
201-3, which the Company used in the SCR analysis and generally referred to as the '20L3 mine plan,' and a second mine
plan in October 2013." Exh. No. DR-ICT4:5-8.

Staff has now discovered that Pacific Power provided the January 2013 plan in response to UTC Staff Data Request No
99 but did not provide the October 20L3 plan. Accordingly, Staff asks that the company supplement its response and
immediately provide the October 20L3 mine plan.

Regards,

Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski
Assistant Attorney General
Wash. State Attorney General's Office, UTC Division
P.O. Box 40L28
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
Tel.: (360) 664-1186
Fax: (360) 586-5522

Overnight deliveries only
1400 S. Evergreen Pk. Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
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Katherine McDowell

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Cameron-Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC) <jcameron@utc.wa.gov>
Monday, April 25, 2016 3:30 PM

Katherine McDowell
Casey, Chris (UTC)

Pacific PowerSubject:

Katherine,
I wanted to let you know that staff is filing a motion for leave to supplement Jeremy Twitchell's testimony. lt will be
filed shortly.
Regards,

Jen nife r Ca me ron-Ru I kowski

Sent from my íPhone
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Katherine McDowell

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cameron-Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC) <jcameron@utc.wa.gov>

Tuesday, April26, 2016 9:2L AM
Katherine McDowell
Re: UE-152253 - Pacific Power 201-5 GRC - Staff Request - CONFIDENTIAL

Good morning, Katherine,
We are anticipating an expeditious ruling from the judge, given the fast-approaching hearing. lf the motion is granted,

we plan to file testimony shortly thereafter.
Sincerely,
Jennifer

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 25,2OL6, at 6:t2 PM, Katherine McDowell <katherine@mrg-law.com> wrote:

Jennifer, We have reviewed your motion. Based on our discussion this afternoon, I understood that we

would be receiving Staffs proposed supplemental testimony today, as part of your filing. We cannot
formulate a response to your motion without your proposed testimony, compounding the procedural
problems the motion presents. ln our discussion, you acknowledged the burden on Staffto move
quickly to provide its supplemental testimony to us. Please let me know tonight when you plan to do

this. Thank you. Katherine

Katherine McDowell
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PG

4{9 SW llth Ave, Suite 4OO

Portland, OR 97205

Direct: (5O3) 595-3924
Gell: (5O31423-7272
katherine@mrg-law.com

From: DeMarco, Betsy (UTC) [mailto:bdeMarco@utc.wa.gov]
Sent: Monday, April25,20L6 4:55 PM

To: Friedlander, Marguerite (UTC) <mfriedla@utc.wa.sov>

Cc: Katherine McDowell <katherine@mrg-law.com>; matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com; Son, Ariel
(Arie LSo n @ PacifiCorp.com ) <Ariel.Son @ PacifiCorp.com >; Siores, Natasha

<Natasha.Siores@pacificorp.com>; brvce.dallev@pacificorp.com; washingtondockets@pacificorp.com;
datarequest@pacificorp.com; Cameron-Rulkowski, Jennifer (UTC)<icameron@utc.wa. >; Oshie,

Patrick (UTC)<poshie@utc.wa.eov>; Beattie, Julian (UTC) <Jbeattie@utc.wa.gov>; Casey, Chris (UTC)

<ccasev@utc.wa.gov>; Gross, Krista (UTC)<kgross@utc.wa.gov>; ffitch, Simon (ATG)

<SimonF@ATG.WA.GOV>; Gafken, Lisa (ATG)<LisaW4@ATG.WA.GOV>; iec@dvclaw.com;
travis. ritchie (ôsierracl u b.org; gloria.sm ith @sierracl u b.o rg; M a k, Cha nda (ATG)

<ChandaM@ATG.WA.GOV>; Bostelle, Kym (ATG) <KvmH@ATG.WA.GOV>; 'bmpurdv@hotmail.com'
(bmpurdv(ôhotmail.com)<bmpurdv@hotmail. >; ios@dvclaw.com; O'Connell, Elizabeth (UTC)

<eoconnel@utc.wa.gov>; tds@dvclaw.com; brmullins@mwanalvtics.com; ioni@nwenerev.org;
wendv@nwenergv.org; Lisa Rackner <lisa@mrg-law.com>; Adam Lowney <adam@mrg-law.com>

Subject: RE: UE-1-52253 - Pacific Power 2015 GRC - Staff Request - CONFIDENTIAL
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I have ottoched qn electronic copy of Stqff's Reguest to File Supplementol Testimony,

whích wefíled todoy with the Commission. Poper copies havebeen sent to the Porties by

U.5. mail.

PLEASE NOTE: The documents attached hereto contain CONFIDENTIAL information and should be

shared only with those persons who have signed and filed the appropriate confidentiality agreement
with the Commission.

Beæy De$arco
legol Assistont
AGOIUTC
360-664-t t9t

Print only when necessary, Þlease.
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